Eyre Highway, Mickey Free Lawrie Drive and Trowbridge Road Intersection Upgrade

The Australian and South Australian governments have committed \$93.75 million (80:20) to upgrade the Eyre Highway between Port Augusta and the Western Australian border as part of the Roads of Strategic Importance program.

As part of this project the intersection of the Eyre Highway, Mickey Free Lawrie Drive and Trowbridge Road will be upgraded. This intersection is located approximately 34 kilometres west of Ceduna, providing access to the Aboriginal community of Koonibba, which is home to more than 200 people.

The works will improve the safety for road users turning from the highway towards Koonibba Community, and accessibility and safety for heavy vehicles and all road users who use this route to access Eyre Highway.

The project includes:

- the construction of a protected right turn lane onto both Mickey Free Lawrie Drive and Trowbridge Road from the Eyre Highway;
- widening of the road aprons on the adjacent Trowbridge Road; and
- resurfacing and new line marking.

Project timing

Major works are expected to commence in early 2023 and will be completed mid-2023, weather permitting. More information about work hours and traffic management will be provided in advance of works commencing.

The Department appreciates your co-operation and patience while these important works are undertaken.

If you have any questions or would like to speak to a member of the project team, please call 1300 794 880, email <u>DIT.Engagement@sa.gov.au</u> or visit <u>www.dit.sa.gov.au/Eyrehwy</u> for more information about the project.

Yours sincerely,

Eyre Highway Project Engagement Team



Eyre Highway, Mickey Free Lawrie Drive and Trowbridge Road Intersection Upgrade Concept Map









Government of South Australia

Department for Infrastructure and Transport